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INTRODUCTION

Arthur Hill kicked off the meeting and introduced Supervisor Hudgins.  Supervisor Hudgins noted that this meeting is the first of a series of community meetings under the direction of the Planning and Zoning Committee, the purpose of which are to discuss the issue of planning and zoning in the Planned Residential Community (PRC) district in Reston.  These meetings will provide an opportunity for a great deal of discussion.

Ms. Hudgins introduced Jim Zook, Director, Fairfax County Department of Planning and Zoning. 

Mr. Zook noted that the goal of this meeting was to clarify the issues, i.e., level the playing field with regard to the equal understanding of the issues and the suggested resolutions. Subsequent meetings would be focused on getting community feedback on the issues. Mr. Zook also noted that the original plan to break people into groups was changed, because it was felt that the goal could be better accomplished by having everyone hear the same questions and answers.

Mr. Zook noted that the PRC district is unique. In addition to Reston, there are two other areas that are PRC districts: Burke Lake and Cardinal Forest.  Most of the County is under more standard zoning practices.  The other two communities are not having similar meetings because they are not facing similar issues. 

PRESENTATION

Copies of the slides were distributed to the participants. Also distributed was the Staff’s report on the issue. A request was made to have electronic copies of the slides be made available through Supervisor Hudgin’s office.

Issue Explanation

The PRC District Ordinance was created over 40 years ago. At that time, the standard zoning practice in the country was to separate uses (industrial, commercial, residential). The PRC ordinance allowed for mixed-use development and was beneficial to the County.  Of concern to the County Staff is that as the community ages, there are needs for revitalization and/or redevelopment, yet the community does not have the opportunity to participate in the decision-making process because of the way in which the PRC was written. This concern, coupled with increasing redevelopment throughout Fairfax County, drove the staff to raise the issue with the community.  The real issue is who decides where redevelopment should occur and where it is appropriate.  In other words, the issue is how to manage our future and how as a community, we can best participate in that.

The County looked at the PRC Ordinance and Plan and tried to determine whether they are adequate.  The County does not believe that the PRC Ordinance adequately handles redevelopment and revitalization as the community ages.

What is a PRC?

Key characteristics include:

· Minimum district size of 750 acres (Reston is 6200 acres)

· Under single ownership or control

· Flexible zoning provisions (e.g., mixed using, combination of density)

· Density cap of 13 persons per acre

· Unique framework for managing and guiding development

The purpose and intent of the PRC district was to provide flexibility and incentives for the development of a community that demonstrates excellence in physical, social and economic planning, and provides an integration of land uses throughout the District.  Accordingly, the PRC Ordinance speaks to the quality of the development, including mixed income types and housing types.

In the early years in Reston (1960’s through 1980’s), the Development Plans were very general.  These general plans, referred to as “blob” plans, included various density factors (low, medium, and high), but did not specify a particular number of dwelling units per acre, or any details on roads, housing types, number of units, etc. In addition, the developer was given the flexibility to make choices as the development occurred. The single developer could choose to develop at a lower density than allowed in the Development Plans, and would have the opportunity to use the unused density on another site, up to the overall density cap of 13 persons per acre.  The Development Plans became more specific beginning in the early 1980’s.

An example of a specific Development Plan was shown. Specific plans include the numbers of units, road plans, etc.  This is the type of Development Plan approved for the other two PRC Districts (Cardinal Forest and Burke Center), and is why there are no issues in those two PRC Districts.  

Changes in Circumstances:

Many changes have incurred in the Reston PRC District, including the following:

· No longer under single ownership

· Little, if any undeveloped land

· Development typically proposed at high residential densities

· Approaching density cap

· Interest in revitalization

· Redevelopment of non-residential uses to residential uses.

Regency Square was used as an example of an area that was designated as medium density. Alternative scenarios were then presented for what could happen with that site under the current process that does not require any input from the community. 

Mr. Zook opened the floor to questions and comments:

Question: Who in these scenarios would redevelop?  A resident was concerned that the County was looking to take the land. Mr. Zook clarified the County was not intending to take the land and that no one was looking to redevelop this particular area (Regency Square), but that it was simply being used an example. The example is based on a scenario of a group of neighbors deciding to sell to a developer who would then initiative redevelopment.

Comment: The original deal made in 1962 envisioned flexibility and constrained it by putting in the density cap of 13 persons per acre. 

Question: Why did the last presentation emphasize the issue of not having one owner and the need for a process to examine Reston community-wide to see what the reality was on the ground and then make judgments (a visioning exercise)? Mr. Zook responded by saying that the County has shifted its position because they believe their current recommendations offer a better solution. He also clarified that prior discussion about going area by area was not an attempt to re-plan Reston in a sense of charting a direction, but rather the issue was control and therefore the planning exercise was to recognize what is there on the ground.

Question: There are areas that are not part of Reston but think they are part of Reston and function as part of Reston. Should they not be considered as part of the calculations?  Mr. Zook’s response was that the Ordinance was specific to those areas that are zoned as PRC, so the analysis is limited to that area.

Question: At last gathering, there was an unresolved issue about the ability of a developer to increase density by right. Has this issue been resolved? Mr. Zook responded that this issue can only be resolved in Court.

Question: Is the Park and Ride Lot on Reston Avenue part of the PRC?  No, because it is zoned differently and therefore is not subject to the provisions of the Ordinance.

Question: Who are the primary advocates for the redevelopment? Response: there are no primary advocates for redevelopment. There is a concern that redevelopment is likely to occur (it’s happening elsewhere in the County) and the question is who will be involved in that process?

Question: Why was Regency Square chosen as the example? Response: only because it is where the Planning Commissioner lives.


Areas for Consideration

Mr. Zook finished his portion of the presentation by noting that there are five areas for consideration:

1. Is it appropriate to retain or modify the 13 persons per acre cap?

2. Is it appropriate to modify population factors?

3. Should changes to the processing of PRC plans be considered?

4. Should the Comprehensive Plan text and Reston Master Plan maps be amended?

5. Should additional planning studies be taken (beyond the ongoing Lake Anne Revitalization Effort)?

Areas 1 & 2 (Density Cap and Population Factors):

Eileen McLaneas, Department of Planning and Zoning presented information on the first two areas. As required in the PRC Ordinance, the PRC Population is not based on the actual population or Census data, but rather is calculated using dwelling unit type and count and average household size.

There are four types of dwelling units: (1) single family, detached; (2) single family, attached; (3) garden (4 or less stories); and (4) Elevator (5 or more stories). The County Staff used GIS mechanisms and tax records to determine the number of units by dwelling unit type.  These numbers included existing units and those for development that have been through site plan and are currently under development.  It was noted that an earlier set of numbers put out the County staff were different because certain units were accidentally double-counted. Ms. McLaneas noted that several of the proposed development projects are not included because they have not been through site plan. These include the Oracle Site, Equity, Spectrum/Lerner, Park Reston, and others.

The average household size is based on 1974 demographic data, which is based on average household size factors from 1970 Census.

Using these factors, the total population is 72,700. The total acreage in the PRC is 6,224 (this number is based on GIS [Geographic Information Systems] analysis of all property zoned PRC).  Thus, the current density is 11.68 persons/acre (72,700/6224).

The maximum population that could reside in Reston’s 6,224 acres at the 13 persons per acre density is 80,912.  This allows room for 8,212 more people in the Reston PRC. This translates to a development potential of 2346 single family detached units or 2737 single family attached units or 3284 garden units or 4106 elevator units (using the average household size numbers based on the 1970 Census). Assuming that most redevelopment will be for elevator units, the number of remaining units is 4106.

If the population factors were changed to reflect the most recently available population factors (2005 factors based on the 2000 Census), there is room for more development. This is because the average household size has been steadily decreasing since the late 1960s.

If the updated factors were used, then the current population calculation would be 64,227 or 10.33 persons/acre. This provides for an additional 3815 elevator units for a total additional capacity of approximately 7900 elevator units.

The actual number of people residing in the Reston PRC District, based on the 2000 Census, is closer to 50,000 (the Census data shows 56,000, but this includes areas that is not part of the PRC District).

Based on the analysis outlined above, the County Staff’s recommendations for these first two issues are as follows:

1. Should the current density cap of 13 persons per acre be modified? Staff recommendation is No.

2. Should the population factors be updated to reflect the most current numbers?  Staff recommendation is Yes.

Ms. McLaneas opened the floor for questions and comments:
Comment: We should be cautious about updating the population factors as suggested because our aging population will likely be moving and replaced by new families.

Question: Is Reston similar in demographics to the rest of the County?  Response: PRC Reston actually has a slightly lower household size than the rest of the County.

Question: If they decide to reduce the household size based on updated population census, would they build in a mechanism to change the population factors over time?  Response: the existing Ordinance has a provision that says that we would review the factors on a regular basis.

Question: How close would we be to the cap (if no changes were made to the factors) if they were to include the list of proposed development, which is not included in their estimate? Response: Approximately 500 units within the cap.

Question: Where in the current Ordinance does it provide for reviewing the factors?  Response: Page 12 under Section 6-308. It was noted that there is a contradiction in the Provision where one sentence says it should be reviewed at least once every three years and another that says it should become fixed after three years.

Question: It appears that staff wants to maximize the cap. What are the benefits to the rest of the Reston community to drive towards that? Mr. Zook answered the questions in general terms. His feeling is that an important benefit is to keep up with opportunities. Redevelopment can be beneficial to the community if it’s done in the right way and in the right place.  The issue really comes back to who is in control?  Mr. Zook also noted that using old factors could possibly be challenged in court. The goal here is to construct something that works for the community and increases the community’s involvement in the applications that have not yet been processed.

Comment: Community input is needed at the stage of developing ground-rules and just fiddling with the numbers doesn’t provide enough. 

Comment: It appears that the recommended changes are being done to accommodate the developers. Response: This is not being done to accommodate the developers.  The Planning Staff is trying to represent the residents. 

Question: Where did 13 come from in the first place? If we understand how we got to that number, then we can discuss whether that number is right. Another factor is that transportation has changed.  Several participants involved in the original Reston planning and development responded. Mr. Simon responded that there was a negotiation with an accommodating planning staff and out of it came 13. They did anticipate that it would someday get to be 13. Mr. Kane pointed out that we need to be prepared to provide the housing not only for the people that that live here and serve here (i.e., housing for those that work here). Mr. Edwards who was involved in this process when Reston was formed noted that the common pervasive zoning used in Fairfax County at that time was the ¼ acre lot, which equated to 13 people per acre. The Planning Commission said that Reston could develop any way it wanted but could not exceed that. In addition, it was tied to the planned number of schools and sewers.

Question: Are there any statistics regarding daytime density (number of people who actually work here)? Response: The Planning Staff does not have that data available right now, but they can get it.

Question: Given the many references made to going to court during the discussions, who might take whom to court? Response: Developers might take the County to Court.

Areas 3 (Changing the Approval Process):

Barbara A. Byron, Fairfax County Department of Planning and Zoning, presented the issue on process change.

First, a discussion of exactly what areas are included in the PRC ensued and which are covered by “blob” plans versus the more specific development plans. Most of the South village except for the Town Center is covered by the “blob” plan. 

The “blob” plans are very general, but give the persons who own the property certain rights to develop the property. The only tool that the County currently has to govern this property is an administrative process, i.e., approval by the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES). The County Staff want the plans to include many more specifics, including the location of buildings, the number and type of units, the gross floor area of nonresidential uses, architectural concepts, height, distance of structures to property lines, information about open space, recreational facilities, traffic circulation access, parking, trails, pedestrian circulation, storm water management facilities, and floodplains.

In the current process, County administrative staff from the DPWES look at the proposed development and since there are no detailed plans approved for these sites, they can only compare it to the general density requirements of low, medium, or high, a set of relatively subjective objectives for Reston, and the regulations and design standards.  The County does not believe that the administrative staff is the appropriate organization to make such an assessment, particularly with respect to the more subjective criteria. Furthermore, the community has no opportunity to provide any input into the process.

The County staff believes that the approval process should be with the Board of Supervisors and the Planning Commission. Using these bodies would then include public hearings and therefore community involvement.

The County recommends that the same standards of evaluation be used, but that the approval process be changed to include staff review and recommendation; planning commission recommendation; and action by Board of Supervisors; Again, this allows for public participation.  The same process would be followed for residential and non-residential development.

Question: What is the mechanism that prescribes the current administrative process? Response: It’s in the zoning ordinance.  The County’s recommendation would require amending the zoning ordinance, which is a relatively straightforward task.

Comment: (Mr. Simon). It is being suggested that the approval be taken out the hands of “technical” experts and put in the hands of “politicians.”  Response: From the Planning Staff’s perspective, it is hard for technical experts to know the nuances of the community.  

Comment: Mr. Hill from the Planning and Zoning Committee pointed out two specific examples that the Planning and Zoning Committee is dealing with or will soon be dealing with. At the October 2, 2006 meeting, the Committee reviewed a request for redevelopment of the United Christian church on Colts Neck Drive.  Their proposal is to create two buildings of age-restrictive housing with capacity of somewhere between 180-200 units. That present area is zoned high density. Because this property also happens to be designated for use as a Church, it will have to go through a more formal review process; however, if the property did not have the Church designation, the only input that the public would have would be to attend the meetings sponsored by the P&Z or the developer. If the Church designation were not an issue, the project could go forward to the Department of Public Works, they would give their approval, and it would not go before the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors.

A second example is the JBG property on Sunrise Valley Drive. They recently purchased a fair amount of the property owned by Mark Winkler Company (the International Center and the stores behind them). Winkler had submitted a request for a combined office/residential building. Because it is zoned for that (combined office and residential) and they do not propose to make any changes, there would be no public forum (e.g., Supervisor’s hearing, planning commission hearing) for people to see the proposal or discuss it.  Putting in the controls recommended by the Planning Staff does not deprive the developer, but rather, these controls simply require them to get input from the community.

Question: (from Developer in the audience) Isn’t the JBG property subject to RA Covenants and therefore wouldn’t it need to go before the Reston Design Review Board (which is a public process)? Response: While the Design Review Board process is public, it is the County’s understanding that the DPWE would still need to approve the project if it meets the criteria spelled out in the Ordinance even if the Reston Design Review Board does not like it.  An example was mentioned in the past where public outcry during the Design Review Board resulted in change in developer’s plan.

Comment: It seems like this is increasingly important because there are a number of areas that are showing their age. This resident believes that it is important for the community to control the redevelopment process.

Question: Does the current administrative process require approval if the project meets certain criteria? The questioner’s concern was that although the proposed process requires public scrutiny, won’t we have the same situation if the criteria doesn’t change?  Response: the Planning Commission, the Board and the zoning process can have more influence with the developers than exists in the current process.  And while the criteria remains the same, many of these criteria are subjective. The point is that the Board and the Planning Staff and Commission are better positioned to make these decisions.

Areas 4 and 5 (Amending the Comprehensive Plan text and the Reston Master Plan and Adding Areas to Study):

Fred Selden, Fairfax County Department of Planning and Zoning, presented these issues.

Mr. Selden first walked through issue of amending the plan.  There is already plan guidance that protects stable neighborhoods and encourages compatible infill. Further, the Reston Master Plan maps (Land Use Plan Map, Community facilities Plan and Transportation Plan) are reproduced in the County Comprehensive Plan. The problem is that they have not been updated in 15 years and are almost illegible and don’t reflect existing circumstances in many instances. They could be revised to reflect existing residential densities rather than general residential categories. 

The Reston Master Plan Land Use Plan shows the Dulles Corridor planned for Industrial. That area was replanned first in 1991 and then as part of the Dulles Metro planning in the late 1990s/2000, but those changes are not reflected in the Reston Land Use Plan.

Mr. Selden also noted that one major difference in the Reston Master Plan is that it uses the PRC zoning designations of “low,” “medium,” and “high,” rather than the more specific dwelling units per acre density factors used by most other areas of the County. One thing that could be done to update the Reston Master Plan is to reflect the existing development in terms of dwelling units per acre.

The Staff is looking at redoing the Reston Master Plan in part to be able to put the County-Wide Master Plan in GIS and make it available on the Internet. The question will be how to depict Reston. Should it stay as currently depicted on the Comprehensive Master Plan (as one big purple “blob” with a few specifics for areas that are not zoned PRC) or should it be recoded to reflect current density and be compatible with the way in which density is reflected in the rest of the County?

It was also noted that the staff recommendations regarding additional studies and community initiatives is to continue the Lake Anne Village Center initiative and if there are other specific areas that need to be studied, these would need to be identified and prioritized.

Question: What are the pros and cons of using the designations used in the rest of the County? Response: Mr. Selden believes that now that Reston is developed, it would help in being able to look at Reston in the context of the rest of the County.  He does not see any drawbacks to that.  He clarified that it what he is talking about is simply changing the labeling, not changing the zoning numbers.

Mr. Zook added that it is the staff’s recommendation to amend the plan at some point in time, but because there is sufficient guidance in the existing Ordinance, it is not necessary to do this to sustain their recommendation regarding increasing public involvement in the decision-making in the zoning process.

Question: Whom does it help?  Supervisor Hudgins pointed out that it could help the citizens by providing greater clarity.  Making this change does not take away the PRC issues.

Question: What power does the County have to do this? Mr. Kane pointed out that the “Developer” did not provide the power to do this. Mr. Selden noted that the Reston Master Plan has always been incorporated into the Comprehensive Plan.

Question: With regard to the clearer labeling of the Master Plan, does this require a survey of what currently exists?  Response: yes. (This resident believes that this would be a good exercise to conduct.)

General Discussion:

Mr. Zook opened the floor to general commends and questions.

General Comment from Joe Stowers (creator of and former President of the Reston Planning and Zoning Committee): He is very satisfied with the direction that the Planning Staff is going with its recommendations. 

Comment:  We need to look at the impact on transportation systems of the 120,000 people who come to Reston to work during the day.  If we were to take a systems approach to this, we need to look at how the transportation systems fit within the whole paradigm of density.

Question: What is the anticipated timetable for making recommendations to the Board regarding a change in the approval process?  Response: it depends on the comfort level of the community and reaction in next few meetings.  The Planning Staff’s hope is to take care of this sooner rather than later.  There are some relatively new development applications, and Mr. Zook believes that some of these may be a result of people anticipating change and trying to get their plans into the process before the change happens.

Question: How would the timing relate to the current projects? Response: if the current projects progressed to the point where they had an already approved PRC plan, then they would not have to go through the new process.

Question: Isn’t there a requirement to act within a finite period of time when a formal zoning application is filed?  Response: The requirement is to act within a year, but sometimes they go longer than that if Developer agrees to defer. The point is that there is a degree of urgency because once the process starts, making changes can become very “legalistic.”

Question: Are any of the new developments not included in the current figures designated for low-income or work force housing? Response: Under the zoning ordinance, if you are an Elevator unit, you are not required to do affordable dwellings and it would be up to the developer to determine if it wants to contribute in some way to affordable housing. Most of the proposed developments are not required to provide affordable housing. Some have given contributions to affordable housing fund.   

Question: There was an article in the paper regarding bond default.  How would this be affected by these changes?  Response: the Board has addressed this issue and it is not related to the changes being discussed.

Comment/Question: One resident noted that there is a short-term problem that we are under pressure to solve, but believes that there is a long-term issue related to the transportation impacts, environmental impacts, and leaving in place an awkward baseline of a 13 persons per acre density cap that is 40 years old.  Are we going to get to the longer-term change of rewriting the Ordinance?  Response: the process they are suggesting requires analysis of the impact of the development on transportation and environmental considerations because they are part of the criteria in the PRC Ordinance. It may be that at some point in time the community wants to address the map. The Planning Staff is suggesting that their recommended approach is beneficial to the community and that they should move forward on it. They are also recommending continuing to move forward on the Lake Anne study. If it becomes apparent that they need to relook at the cap, then a study could be done.  Their goal is to solve an issue that they believe is imminent and not delay that to resolve longer-term issues.

Question:  One of the provisions in the regulation is that the density cap shall not apply to affordable or market-rate dwelling units. Isn’t it therefore true that they don’t need to change the cap to add affordable housing? Response: what the regulation is referring to is a project that is required to do affordable housing and that the affordable housing that they do are not counted in the cap.  In Reston, with the kind of development we are having now, that provision does not apply.

Comment: Mike Corrigan, President of the Reston Citizen’s Association noted that there are larger issues related to transportation, development along Dulles Corridor (non PRC area), and concern about being able to handle the capacity.  Accordingly, he believes that we need to focus on the answer to the question of how Reston should develop over the next 20-40 years if it is to remain a leader in its vision.  While acknowledging that a couple of these issues need to be addressed quickly, Mr. Corrigan believes that there is a bigger issue that needs to be addressed. Furthermore, he would like to retain the general approach of an integrated community and he is not seeing that as part of this process.  Also, another issue is how the DRB process fits in to this.  There is a concern about the missing link between the DRB process and County zoning process. (Mr. Corrigan mentioned that he and Mr. Volloy, the Vice President of the Alliance of Reston Clusters and Homeowners, documented their concerns in a letter to Supervisor Hudgins.) Response: Mr. Zook noted that the immediate issue is a big issue and that this change needs to be done sooner rather than later, because if we wait, it will be too late to do it. He also believes that the concerns about transportation, and other factors will be better resolved if the process is changed. 

Comment: My concern is not with changing the process, but with changing the density cap. Response: The issue around the cap is that we are close to reaching the maximum density. Additional Response from Supervisor Hudgins related to the perspective of what is urgent and is not urgent. There is a fear that the stability in our neighborhoods is left up to timing, and an administrative process without the proper controls. She cited an example where a community did not meet code and needed to find funding to renovate in order to meet code. They were able to find funding, but for a time it appeared that they might have had to sell to a developer.

Question: What is definition of affordable housing (vs. workforce housing, etc.)?  The definitions are being defined.  Basically, we are saying that “workforce” housing is a tier of housing above where they usually subsidize. Generally, when speaking of workforce housing, we are talking about public sector workers who make a reasonable income but cannot afford to live here.  There is not a standard definition of “workforce” housing.

Comment: We are talking about three different things: (1) changing the process for development; (2) global controls in Reston  -- 13 persons per acre and calculation of population factor (Question: why would you change one and not the other and without understanding all of the implications?); and (3) visioning.  There are no mechanisms in place for redoing the Reston Master Plan.  There is no process for revisioning. The Ordinance is built around a single developer driving the process; no one has proposed a replacement for that process.  Response: Mr. Zook believes we need to re-look at the issue of the population factors because of legal concerns. It was then suggested that we look at the implications of changing the factors and then determine the most appropriate numbers. (Mr. Zook noted this as a possible subject for next meeting.)

Question: One resident felt unsure that the Fairfax Government will be looking out for Reston given that we’re just one small piece of the County.  She wanted to know how the Reston citizens could be assured that the planning staff has their best interest at heart?  Mr. Zook’s response: being here tonight demonstrates their interest in serving their citizens. Rob Walker from the Planning and Zoning Committee mentioned that this is the first night to get input. Further discussions are intended to be had.

Comment:  It appears that the broad guidelines and flexibility made sense with one owner. We now have tension between those who are here and people who want to upgrade it to the maximum of what the density allows. That tension creates a great deal of anxiety. Perhaps one of the objectives would be to try to get the blob more defined by overlaying a built community with a specific site plan and say that that has the “higher” precedence. 

Next Steps

There are two upcoming meetings planned. The next one will be in the same location on October 24th at 7:00 p.m. The P&Z Committee will determine the best way to organize the meeting and provide the best forum for continued dialogue.

Both Mr. Zook and Supervisor Hudgins thanked the participants.  In turn, participants thanked the presenters.

Supervisor Hudgins made some closing remarks:

Continuous planning secures people’s communities. We’re fortunate because we’ve been a vibrant community from the early stages. But we should not sit back on our laurels and get too comfortable. She believes that it’s most important that we plan for the future. The County’s recommendations give us first and foremost the ability to stabilize our community and then look forward.

The meeting ended at 9:45 p.m.
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